
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

STARRED QUESTION NO. : 18

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5th February 2024

FUNDS ALLOTED TO MAHARASHTRA UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES


18.    DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE


Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the funds allotted to the State of Maharashtra under various schemes of the Ministry of Civil Aviation during the period 2021-2024 is higher as compared to recent past; and

(b) if so, the allotment of funds thereof annually from 2021-2024?


ANSWER


Minister of CIVIL AVIATION              (Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)


(a) and (b): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


******


STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 18

REGARDING "FUNDS ALLOTED TO MAHARASHTRA UNDER VARIOUS

SCHEMES" TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2024.


(a) & (b): Ministry of Civil Aviation launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) on 21.10.2016 to stimulate regional air connectivity and make air travel affordable for the masses. UDAN scheme envisages providing connectivity to unserved and underserved airports of the country through revival of the existing airstrips and airports.


In the State of Maharashtra, 09 (nine) airports, namely, Kolhapur, Jalgaon,Solapur, Amravati, Nanded, Nasik, Ratnagiri, Gondia and Sindhudurg have been identified for revival and operation of flights under the UDAN scheme and Rs. 561.20 crores has been sanctioned for development of these airports in the State. The details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred to develop the identified airports in Maharashtra under RCS as on 31.12.2023 is placed at Annexure-A and year wise expenditure at Annexure-B.


********


Annexure-A

Budget Details - Maharashtra


S. No. Airports RCS BUDGET-

(Rs in Cr.)

Total Expenditure till 31.12.2023

1.  Kolhapur 305.93 296.59

2.  Jalgaon 22.11 21.53

3.  Solapur 80.31 15.31

4.  Amravati 100.00 65.71

5.  Nanded 0.20 0.20

6.  Nasik 18.00 2.50

7.  Ratnagiri - -

8.  Gondia 34.65 27.00

9.  Sindhudurg - -

 Total 561.20 428.84


Annexure - B

Year wise expenditure in the State of Maharashtra


******


(In

Rs.Crores)

Airport Heliport/WA/Airport FY:

2017-

2018

FY:

2018-

2019

FY:

2019-

2020

FY:

2020-

2021

FY:

2021-

2022

FY

2022-

2023

FY 2023-

2024 (till

31.12.2023)

Total

Amravati A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 53.84 0.00 11.87 65.71

Gondia A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 8.74 18.23 27.00

Jalgaon A 2.51 0.09 5.42 7.02 3.93 2.39 0.16 21.53

Kolhapur A 12.96 26.67 42.89 88.22 59.96 33.36 32.54 296.59

Nanded A 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.20

Nasik A 0.00 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 2.50

Ratnagiri A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sholapur A 8.69 0.40 3.78 2.22 0.01 0.23 0.00 15.31

Sindhudurg A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total
24.18 27.91 52.09 97.46 117.77 46.64 62.80 428.84

